
 

THE HARYANA STATE COOPERATIVE SUPPLY 
      AND MARKETING FEDERATION LIMITED 

CORPORATE OFFICE, SECTOR 5, PANCHKULA HARYANA (INDIA) 

  TEL: 2590520-24, FAX: 2590711 E-mail: hafed@hry.nic.in 

                                   Web-site: www.hafed.gov.in 
 

No. Hafed/EE(HQ)/Drg./765     Dated: 06.07.2020 

  
Notice Inviting E-Tender - 

(E-Tendering Website: https://etenders.hry.nic.in) 
Online bids are hereby invited for the following works: 

 

Sr. 
No 

Description Estimated 
Cost  
(Rs.in 
Lakh) 

Earnest 
Money 
(Rs. in 
Lakh)  
 

Time 
Limit 

Start Date & 
Time of Bid 

Preparation & 
Submission 

Expiry Date 
& Time of 

Bid 
Preparation 

& 
Submission 

1 Repair of Godown No.1 & 2, 
Roads, FCI office, E.I. work and 
Reconstruction of damaged 
boundary wall in Hafed Complex 
Pipli (Kurukshetra). 

233.84 4.68 7 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

2 Reconstruction of Damaged / 
Tilted Boundary Wall in Hafed 
Complex Ajrana Kalan 
(Kurukshetra) 

72.14 1.44 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

3 Repair / Renovation of Godown, 
Boundary Wall, Manager office, 
Gateman cabin, Weighbridge 
Room, Construction of CC 
Roads and Drains in Hafed 
Complex at Sadhaura (Yamuna 
Nagar). 

95.43 1.91 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

4 Repair & Renovation of 
Godowns, Boundary wall, 
Gateman cabin, Weighbridge 
Room, F.I. Office room and 
Construction of Manager office 
with P.H & E.I. Work and drain in 
Hafed Complex, Nilokheri 
(Karnal). 

199.56 3.99 7 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

5 Repair of old 5000 MT capacity 
godowns, reconstruction of 
damaged / fallen boundary wall, 
CC road and drain in Hafed 
Complex Murthal (Sonipat).  

150.43 3.01 6 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

6 Repair of old godowns, 
reconstruction of damaged / 
fallen boundary wall and 
construction of drain in Hafed 
Complex, Khuslipur (Palwal). 

104.93 2.10 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

7 Repair and upgradation of Hafed 
Complex at Madina (Rohtak) 

212.02 4.24 6 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

8 Repair / renovation of Hafed New 
Complex Uklana (Hisar) 

65.41 1.31 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

9 Repair and renovation of Hafed 
Old Complex, Uklana (Hisar) 

40.07 0.80 4 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

10 Repair and renovation of 
Godown at Hafed Complex 
Adampur (Hisar) 

98.86 1.98 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

11 Repair and renovation of Hafed 
Complex Narnaund (Hisar) 

10.18 0.20 2 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

12 Repair and renovation of Hafed 
Complex, Tohana (Fatehabad) 

278.15 5.56 8 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

13 Repair of WSD Godown and CC 
roads in Hafed Complex 
Gadrana Road Kalanwali (Sirsa). 

44.49 0.89 4 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

14 Repair / renovation of Godown at 
Hafed Complex Dabwali Road 
Sirsa  

30.31 0.61 3 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 



 

15 Construction of 2 Nos. Labour 
Hut and Repair of Office Building 
with Interlocking Paver Block in 
Hafed Sugar Mill Complex 
Panniwala Mota (Sirsa) 

9.39 0.19 2 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

16 Repair/ Renovation of 20000 MT 
Godown, CC Road in Hafed Rice 
Mill Complex, Kalanwali (Sirsa). 

176.73 3.53 6 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

17 Repair / Renovation of Godown 
in Hafed Sugar Mill Complex 
Panniwala Mota (Sirsa) 

13.94 0.28 3 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

18 Construction  of Phar, Raising of 
existing Phar with Brick On Edge 
Road at Hafed Sugar Mill 
Complex Panniwala Mota (Sirsa) 

35.84 0.72 3 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

19 Repair and renovation of 
Godown and Manager office in 
Hafed Complex Kelnia Road 
Sirsa 

25.49 0.51 3 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

20 Repair / renovation of City 
Godown at Hafed Complex, 
Ratia (Fatehabad) 

41.77 0.84 4 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

21 Reconstruction of damaged 
boundary wall in Hafed Complex 
Indri (Karnal) 

48.90 0.98 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

22 Providing injection wells for 
soakage of rainy water for 2 Nos. 
at Sadhaura (Yamuna Nagar), 4 
Nos. at Nilokheri (Karnal), 4 Nos. 
at Rice Mill Kalanwali (Sirsa),     
1 No. at Gadrana Road 
Kalanwali (Sirsa), 2 Nos.at 
Madina (Rohtak) and 1 No. at 
Behal (Bhiwani) 

95.49 1.91 5 
Months 

08-07-2020 
17:01 Hrs. 

21-07-2020 
12:00 Hrs. 

 The tender document containing details of required work, quantity, specifications etc. and 

other terms & conditions are available on portal https://etenders.hry.nic.in or at Hafed Website 

www.hafed.gov.in  The interested parties may download the tender document and must remit the 

funds on or before 21.07.2020 at 12:00 Hrs. The date of bid submission is from 08.07.2020 at 17.01 

Hrs to 21.07.2020 at 12:00 Hrs through e-Tender portal as mentioned above. All bidders are required 

to get register on e-tendering portal & obtain Digital Signature from NIC office. The technical bid will 

be opened on 21.07.2020 and the date for opening of the financial bid will be informed lateron. 

 Hafed reserve the right to reject any / all tenders without assigning any reason 

whatsoever. 

NOTE:  1.  The agency should have executed at least one work of 80% amount   
  OR two works of 50% amount OR three works of 40% amount of   
  similar nature. 
   2.  Potable and wholesome water is to be used for construction and   
  curing work.  
 
 *  Tenders can be purchased/downloaded/opened as per the schedule given above.  

 Online item / percentage rate tenders on prescribed forms are invited from the 

approved contractors/societies borne on the approved list of appropriate class of contractors/societies 

for specific nature of work, in PWD(B&R) Haryana, MES, Railways, CPWD, HUDA, HSAMB, Haryana 

Warehousing Corporation, HPHC or any other State/Centre Govt. Deptt/Board/Corporation for the 

above mentioned works and the same will be opened as per the schedule given above respectively in 

the office of undersigned in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representatives, 

who may choose to attend for the purpose. 

Tender documents can be obtained on making prescribed payment of:- 

Rs. 500/- for the works costing upto Rs.5.00 lacs 
 Rs.1000/-for the works costing above Rs.5.00 lacs upto Rs.25.00 lacs. 
Rs.5000/- for the works costing above Rs.25.00 lacs upto Rs.1.00 Crore 
Rs. 15000/- for the works above Rs.1.00 Crore upto Rs.5.00 Crores. 
Rs. 20000/- for the works above Rs.5.00 Crore upto Rs.50.00 Crores. 
Rs. 50000/- for the works more than Rs.50.00 Crores  
 



 

(Non Refundable) For purchasing the tender documents online, contractors are required to pay 
the tender documents fees online using the electronic payments gateway service. The interested 
parties/bidders shall have to pay mandatorily e-Service fee (under document fee – Non refundable) 
of Rs.1000/- (Rupee One Thousand Only) online by using the service of secure electronic gateway.   
For  online  payments,  please  refer  to  the  Home  page  of  the  e-tendering  Portal 
https://etenders.hry.nic.in 
 

 

ELIGIBILITY, TERMS AND CONDITIONS:- 

 

1. DNIT can be seen on any working day during office hours in the office of the undersigned and 
 can be downloaded from our website: https://etenders.hry.nic.in or www.hafed.gov.in  
 
2.  In case Financial bid is submitted but bid security has not been submitted by any 

bidder, then bidder would be debarred from further tendering in Hafed for a period of 
minimum one year. 

 
3.  Conditional tenders will not be entertained and are liable to be rejected. 
4. In case the day of opening of tenders happens to be a holiday, the date and time of opening of 

tender will be conveyed later.  
5.  The amount of earnest money shall be same in case of cooperative labour & construction 

societies as well as other contractors. 
6. The validity of the tender is 90 days extendable by 45 days purely at the discretion of Hafed. 

The contractors who modify their rates, terms and conditions or withdraw within the validity 
period of tenders, their tenders are liable to be rejected and earnest money will be forfeited.” 

7. Tenderer should have valid GST Registration Certificate from concerned Authorities of the 
State / Centre as applicable. 

8. The jurisdiction of the Court will be at Panchkula / Chandigarh. 
9. Hafed reserves the right to accept or reject any or all offers without assigning any reason. 
 

 

 

         MANAGING DIRECTOR,  

                   HAFED, PANCHKULA 
  

https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
https://etenders.hry.nic.in/
http://www.hafed.gov.in/


 

 
 
 

3.   Key Dates (Schedule) 

Sr. 
No. 

HAFED Stage Contractor 
 Stage 

Start Date and 
Time  

Expiry Date 
and Time 

 
1 

Release of 
Tender 

 
- 

08.07.2020 
10:00 Hrs 

08.07.2020 
17:00 Hrs 

 
2 

 
- 

Downloading of Tender 
Document / Online Bid 

Preparation, Hash 

Submission / Sub 
mission of online Bid 

(Re-encryption of Online 
Bid) 

08.07.2020 
17:01 Hrs 

21.07.2020 
12:00  Hrs 

3 
 

Open EMD / 
Technical 

Envelope 
 

 
- 

21.07.2020 
12:01 Hrs 

21.07.2020 
17:00 Hrs 

 
4 

Open Financial 
/ Price-Bid 

Envelope 

 
- 

Will be informed later on. 

 

 

 
 

 


