

THE HARYANA STATE COOPERATIVE SUPPLY AND MARKETING FEDERATION LIMITED

CORPORATE OFFICE, SECTOR 5, PANCHKULA HARYANA (INDIA) TEL: 2590520-24, FAX: 2590711 E-mail: hafed@hry.nic.in Web-site: www.hafed.gov.in

No. Hafed/EE(HQ)/Drg./765

Dated: 06.07.2020

<u>Notice Inviting E-Tender -</u> (E-Tendering Website: https://etenders.hry.nic.in) Online bids are hereby invited for the following works:

C.		Offiline bids are nereby invited for the following works.					
Sr. No	Description	Estimated Cost (Rs.in Lakh)	Earnest Money (Rs. in Lakh)	Time Limit	Start Date & Time of Bid Preparation & Submission	Expiry Date & Time of Bid Preparation & Submission	
1	Repair of Godown No.1 & 2, Roads, FCI office, E.I. work and Reconstruction of damaged boundary wall in Hafed Complex Pipli (Kurukshetra).	233.84	4.68	7 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
2	Reconstruction of Damaged / Tilted Boundary Wall in Hafed Complex Ajrana Kalan (Kurukshetra)	72.14	1.44	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
3	Repair / Renovation of Godown, Boundary Wall, Manager office, Gateman cabin, Weighbridge Room, Construction of CC Roads and Drains in Hafed Complex at Sadhaura (Yamuna Nagar).	95.43	1.91	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
4	Repair & Renovation of Godowns, Boundary wall, Gateman cabin, Weighbridge Room, F.I. Office room and Construction of Manager office with P.H & E.I. Work and drain in Hafed Complex, Nilokheri (Karnal).	199.56	3.99	7 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
5	Repair of old 5000 MT capacity godowns, reconstruction of damaged / fallen boundary wall, CC road and drain in Hafed Complex Murthal (Sonipat).	150.43	3.01	6 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
6	Repair of old godowns, reconstruction of damaged / fallen boundary wall and construction of drain in Hafed Complex, Khuslipur (Palwal).	104.93	2.10	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
7	Repair and upgradation of Hafed Complex at Madina (Rohtak)	212.02	4.24	6 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
8	Repair / renovation of Hafed New Complex Uklana (Hisar)	65.41	1.31	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
9	Repair and renovation of Hafed Old Complex, Uklana (Hisar)	40.07	0.80	4 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
10	Repair and renovation of Godown at Hafed Complex Adampur (Hisar)	98.86	1.98	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
11	Repair and renovation of Hafed Complex Narnaund (Hisar)	10.18	0.20	2 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
12	Repair and renovation of Hafed Complex, Tohana (Fatehabad)	278.15	5.56	8 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
13	Repair of WSD Godown and CC roads in Hafed Complex Gadrana Road Kalanwali (Sirsa).	44.49	0.89	4 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	
14	Repair / renovation of Godown at Hafed Complex Dabwali Road Sirsa	30.31	0.61	3 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.	

15	Construction of 2 Nos. Labour Hut and Repair of Office Building with Interlocking Paver Block in Hafed Sugar Mill Complex Panniwala Mota (Sirsa)	9.39	0.19	2 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
16	Repair/ Renovation of 20000 MT Godown, CC Road in Hafed Rice Mill Complex, Kalanwali (Sirsa).	176.73	3.53	6 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
17	Repair / Renovation of Godown in Hafed Sugar Mill Complex Panniwala Mota (Sirsa)	13.94	0.28	3 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
18	Construction of Phar, Raising of existing Phar with Brick On Edge Road at Hafed Sugar Mill Complex Panniwala Mota (Sirsa)	35.84	0.72	3 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
19	Repair and renovation of Godown and Manager office in Hafed Complex Kelnia Road Sirsa	25.49	0.51	3 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
20	Repair / renovation of City Godown at Hafed Complex, Ratia (Fatehabad)	41.77	0.84	4 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
21	Reconstruction of damaged boundary wall in Hafed Complex Indri (Karnal)	48.90	0.98	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.
22	Providing injection wells for soakage of rainy water for 2 Nos. at Sadhaura (Yamuna Nagar), 4 Nos. at Nilokheri (Karnal), 4 Nos. at Rice Mill Kalanwali (Sirsa), 1 No. at Gadrana Road Kalanwali (Sirsa), 2 Nos.at Madina (Rohtak) and 1 No. at Behal (Bhiwani)	95.49	1.91	5 Months	08-07-2020 17:01 Hrs.	21-07-2020 12:00 Hrs.

The tender document containing details of required work, quantity, specifications etc. and other terms & conditions are available on portal https://etenders.hry.nic.in or at Hafed Website www.hafed.gov.in The interested parties may download the tender document and must remit the funds on or before 21.07.2020 at 12:00 Hrs. The date of bid submission is from 08.07.2020 at 17.01 Hrs to 21.07.2020 at 12:00 Hrs through e-Tender portal as mentioned above. All bidders are required to get register on e-tendering portal & obtain Digital Signature from NIC office. The technical bid will be opened on 21.07.2020 and the date for opening of the financial bid will be informed lateron.

Hafed reserve the right to reject any / all tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever.

- NOTE: 1. The agency should have executed at least one work of 80% amount OR two works of 50% amount OR three works of 40% amount of similar nature.
 - 2. Potable and wholesome water is to be used for construction and curing work.

* Tenders can be purchased/downloaded/opened as per the schedule given above.

Online item / percentage rate tenders on prescribed forms are invited from the approved contractors/societies borne on the approved list of appropriate class of contractors/societies for specific nature of work, in PWD(B&R) Haryana, MES, Railways, CPWD, HUDA, HSAMB, Haryana Warehousing Corporation, HPHC or any other State/Centre Govt. Deptt/Board/Corporation for the above mentioned works and the same will be opened as per the schedule given above respectively in the office of undersigned in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representatives, who may choose to attend for the purpose.

Tender documents can be obtained on making prescribed payment of:-

Rs. 500/- for the works costing upto Rs.5.00 lacs

Rs.1000/-for the works costing above Rs.5.00 lacs upto Rs.25.00 lacs.

Rs.5000/- for the works costing above Rs.25.00 lacs upto Rs.1.00 Crore

Rs. 15000/- for the works above Rs.1.00 Crore upto Rs.5.00 Crores.

Rs. 20000/- for the works above Rs.5.00 Crore upto Rs.50.00 Crores.

Rs. 50000/- for the works more than Rs.50.00 Crores

(Non Refundable) For purchasing the tender documents online, contractors are required to pay the tender documents fees online using the electronic payments gateway service. The interested parties/bidders shall have to pay mandatorily e-Service fee (under document fee – Non refundable) of Rs.1000/- (Rupee One Thousand Only) online by using the service of secure electronic gateway. For online payments, please refer to the Home page of the e-tendering Portal https://etenders.hry.nic.in

ELIGIBILITY, TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-

- 1. DNIT can be seen on any working day during office hours in the office of the undersigned and can be downloaded from our website: https://etenders.hry.nic.in or www.hafed.gov.in
- 2. In case Financial bid is submitted but bid security has not been submitted by any bidder, then bidder would be debarred from further tendering in Hafed for a period of minimum one year.
- 3. Conditional tenders will not be entertained and are liable to be rejected.
- 4. In case the day of opening of tenders happens to be a holiday, the date and time of opening of tender will be conveyed later.
- 5. The amount of earnest money shall be same in case of cooperative labour & construction societies as well as other contractors.
- 6. The validity of the tender is 90 days extendable by 45 days purely at the discretion of Hafed. The contractors who modify their rates, terms and conditions or withdraw within the validity period of tenders, their tenders are liable to be rejected and earnest money will be forfeited."
- 7. Tenderer should have valid GST Registration Certificate from concerned Authorities of the State / Centre as applicable.
- 8. The jurisdiction of the Court will be at Panchkula / Chandigarh.
- 9. Hafed reserves the right to accept or reject any or all offers without assigning any reason.

MANAGING DIRECTOR, HAFED, PANCHKULA

3. Key Dates (Schedule)

Sr. No.	HAFED Stage	Contractor Stage	Start Date and Time	Expiry Date and Time
1	Release of Tender	-	08.07.2020 10:00 Hrs	08.07.2020 17:00 Hrs
2	-	Downloading of Tender Document / Online Bid Preparation, Hash Submission / Sub mission of online Bid (Re-encryption of Online Bid)	08.07.2020 17:01 Hrs	21.07.2020 12:00 Hrs
3	Open EMD / Technical Envelope	-	21.07.2020 12:01 Hrs	21.07.2020 17:00 Hrs
4	Open Financial / Price-Bid Envelope	-	Will be informed later on.	